
  
Page 1 

 
  

 

 

भा.कृ.अनु.प. - भारतीय कृषि अनुसंधान संस्थान 

ICAR – INDIAN AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE  
षिरपाई चापोरर, गोगामुख-787035, धेमाजी असम  

Dirpai Chapori, Gogamukh -787035, Dhemaji Assam 
 

F.No:5-14/2024-S&P (Comp. No.299749)                                                    Date :05.02.2024 

NOTICE INVITING e-TENDERS 

(NATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING) 

 

Online bids are invited on two bid system for the “Supply of Books for ICAR- IARI, 

Assam, Library ” with the list of books mentioned in the Annexure III.  

Tender documents may be downloaded from ICAR- IARI, Assam web site iari.res.in 

(for reference only) and GeM Portal  https://www.gem.gov.in as per the schedule as given in 

CRITICAL DATE SHEET as under.  

CRITICAL DATE SHEET : 

Published Date 07.02.2024  (01.00 PM) 

Bid Document Download /  Start Date 07.02.2024  (01.00 PM) 

Bid Submission Start Date 07.02.2024  (01.00 PM) 

Bid Clarification Start Date 07.02.2024  (01.00 PM) 

Bid Clarification End Date 16.02.2024  (05.00 PM) 

Bid Submission End Date 16.02.2024  (05.00 PM) 

Bid Opening Date 16.02.2024  (10.00 AM) 

 

    IARI- Assam Delivery Place:  

ICAR - Indian Agricultural Research Institute, 

Dirpai Chapori, Gogamukh - 787035, Dhemaji, Assam.  

Mobile: 9105327707, 8328375964 

 

& 

 

E-mail iariassam2017@gmail.com, director.iaria@gov.in, jdar.iaria@icar.gov.in  

 

Bids shall be submitted online only at GeM Portal at  https://www.gem.gov.in. Manual 

bids are strictly not accepted under any circumstances. GeM system ensures locking on the scheduled 

date and time.  The system will not accept any bid after the scheduled date and time of submission of 

bid.  

The Tender Inviting Authority has all the rights to retender or cancel the tender at any stage 

without mentioning the reasons. 

https://www.gem.gov.in/
mailto:iariassam2017@gmail.com
mailto:director.iaria@gov.in
mailto:jdar.iaria@icar.gov.in
https://www.gem.gov.in/


  
Page 2 

 
  

 

Tenderer / Contractor are advised to follow the instructions ca r e f u l l y  provided in 

Instructions to Bidders (ITB ) and General Condition of Contract (GCC), without fail, 

which a r e  u p l o ad ed  i n  o u r  w eb s i t e  a t  iari.res.in u n d e r  “T E N D E R ” ,  b e f o r e  

s u b m i s s i o n  o f  yo u r  b i d .  Fo r  c l a r i f i c a t i o n  p l ea s e  s en d  m a i l  t o  

director.iaria@gov.in, jdar.iaria@icar.gov.in 

Care has been taken to avoid contradiction between stipulation in the ITB, GCC and 

those in the other sections of the bidding documents. But wherever contradiction arises, if any, 

stipulations contained in the Schedule of Requirements shall prevail. 

Tenderer / Contractor is also advised to follow the instructions provided in the 

‘Instructions to the Contractors/Tenderer for the submission of the bids online through the 

GeM Portal at ‘https://www.gem.gov.in’ 

Bid documents may be scanned with 100 dpi with black and white option which helps in 

reducing size of the scanned document.    

                                            

Not more than one tender shall be submitted by one firm or firms having business 

relationship. Under no circumstance will father and his son(s) or other close relations who have 

business relationship with one another (i.e. when one or more partner(s)/director(s) are common) 

be allowed to tender for the same contract as separate competitors. A breach of this condition will 

render the tenders of both parties liable to rejection. 

 

Tenderer who has downloaded the tender from the ICAR- IARI, Assam website iari.res.in 

or GeM Portal at https://www.gem.gov.in shall not tamper/modify the tender form including 

downloaded price bid template in any manner.  In case if the same is found to be tampered / 

modified in any manner, tender will be completely rejected and tenderer is liable to be banned 

from doing business with ICAR- IARI, Assam. 

 

Before the deadline for submission of the online  

bid, ICAR- IARI, Assam reserves the right to modify the tender document terms and conditions. 

Such amendment / modification will be notified on website against said bid ID. Intending 

tenderers are advised to visit again ICAR- IARI, Assam website iari.res.in and GeM portal at 

https://www.gem.gov.in at least 1 day prior to closing date of submission of bid for any 

corrigendum / addendum/ amendment.  

 

 

 

mailto:director.iaria@gov.in
mailto:jdar.iaria@icar.gov.in
https://www.gem.gov.in/
https://www.gem.gov.in/
https://www.gem.gov.in/


  
Page 3 

 
  

Prices:  

The price should be quoted in net per unit (after discount) and must include all packing and 

delivery charges to various Departments/Centers/Institutions of ICAR-IARI, Assam. The offer /bid 

should be exclusive of taxes and duties, which will be paid by the purchaser as applicable. 

However, the percentage of tax & duties should be clearly indicated. 
 

Risk Purchase Clause: 

In the event of failure of supply of the item/books within the stipulated delivery schedule, 

the purchaser has all the right to purchase the item/books from other sources on the total risk of the 

supplier under risk purchase clause. 

 

Submission of Tender 

1. The tender shall be submitted online in two part, viz., technical & financial/price bid. 

2. All the pages of bid being submitted must be signed and sequentially numbered by the bidder 

irrespective of nature of content of the documents before uploading. 

3. The bids submitted through Post/Telegram/Fax/email shall not be considered and will be 

summarily rejected. 

4. No correspondence will be entertained in this matter. 
 

 

 

 

 

Technical Bid: 

The following documents are to be furnished by the firm along with Technical Bid   as per the 

tender document: 
 

Signed and scanned copy of :  

1. Tender Acceptance Letter (Annexure-I) (To be given on Company Letter Head).  

2. Price Bid Undertaking (Annexure-II) (To be given on Company Letter Head).  

3. PAN card.  

4. License or distributorship certificate of Book seller (Any publication if any)  

5. Check list mentioning all the above documents.  

6. GST registration certificate of the firm.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



  
Page 4 

 
  

 

Price Bid:    

(a)  Price bid undertaking 

(b)  Schedule of price bid in the form of BOQ_XXXX.xls. 

(c) There should not be any deviations from the Price bid template that been uploaded with this          

e-tender, otherwise the bid will be summarily rejected. 

(d)  

Schedule of price bid in the form of BOQ_XXXX .xls: 

The below mentioned Financial Proposal/Commercial/Price bid format is a model, 

provided as BoQ_XXXX.xls along with this tender document at https://www.gem.gov.in. 

Bidders are advised to quote their offer/rates in the permitted column and upload the same in the 

Price bid. Bidder shall not tamper/modify downloaded price bid template in any manner.  In 

case if the same is found to be tempered/modified in any manner, tender will be completely 

rejected and tenderer is liable to be banned from doing business with ICAR- IARI, Assam.  

 

Item 

No. 

Item 

Title / 

Name of 

Books 

Quantity  
 

Unit of 

Measures  
 

Delivery 

Period (In 

number of 

days) 
 

Unit Price (to 

be quoted by 

the firm) after 

discount 

Offered 

Price 

1       

2       

3       

4       

 

 

1. The rates shall be quoted in Indian Rupee only. 

2. The rates has to filled at the particular cells in the BoQ_XXXX.xls  such as taxes, fees, levies, etc. 

and any revision in the statutory taxes, fees, etc will be the responsibility of the Bidder. 

3. In case of any discrepancy/difference in the amounts indicated in figures and words the amount 

in words will prevail and will be considered.  

4. The payment will be made to the Consultant/Bidder/Supplier at any Bank Account maintained in 

India by way of ECS/RTGS after deducting the TDS as applicable. 

5. The quoted rates shall remain firm throughout the tenure of the contract and no revision is 

permissible for any reason. 

  

 

https://www.gem.gov.in/


  
Page 5 

 
  

 

 

 

 

1. Generic  

OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity 

to be ordered up to 25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The 

purchaser also reserves the right to increase the ordered quantity by up to 25% of the 

contracted quantity during the currency of the contract at the contracted rates. Bidders are 

bound to accept the orders accordingly.  

2. Provisions for workmen compensation, insurance, public liability, property damage, 

insurance etc. to be ensured by the contractor. Also, safety measures prescribed for 

working in Extra High Voltage & use of personnel protective equipment must be adhered 

to.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  
Page 6 

 
  

 

 

ANNEXURE – I 

 

TENDER ACCEPTANCE LETTER 

(To be given on Company Letter Head) 

To, 

The Director, 

ICAR – Indian Agricultural Research Institute 

Gogamukh, – 787035, Assam. 

 

Subject    : Acceptance of Terms & Conditions of e-Tender – Reg 

IARI-Assam Ref.No. : F.No:5-14/2024-S&P (Comp. No.299749) 

Tender ID: _________________________________________ 

Name of Tender / Work “Supply of Books for ICAR- IARI, Assam, Library” 

 

     **********     **********              ********* 

Dear Sir, 

 

1.  I/ We have downloaded the tender document(s) for the above mentioned ‘Tender/Work’ from 

the web site(s) namely:___________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

as per your advertisement, given in the above mentioned website(s).   

 

2. I / We hereby certify that I / we have read the entire terms and conditions of the tender 

documents from Page No. 1 to 12 (including all documents like annexure(s), schedule(s), etc.), 

which form part of the contract agreement and I / we shall abide hereby by the terms / conditions / 

clauses contained therein. 

 

3. The corrigendum(s) issued from time to time by your department/ organization too has also 

been taken into consideration, while submitting this acceptance letter.  

 

4. I / We hereby unconditionally accept the tender conditions of above mentioned tender 

document(s) / corrigendum(s) in its totality / entirety and also unconditionally accept that CIBA, 

Chennai has the right to accept the whole or any part of the Tender or portion of the quantity 

offered or reject it in full without assigning any reason.  



  
Page 7 

 
  

 

5. I / We do hereby declare that our Firm has not been blacklisted/ debarred by any Govt. 

Department/Public sector undertaking. 

 

6. I / We certify that all information furnished by the our Firm is true & correct and in the event 

that the information is found to be incorrect/untrue or found violated, then your department/ 

organisation shall without giving any notice or reason therefore or summarily reject the bid or 

terminate the contract, without prejudice to any other rights or remedy including the forfeiture of 

the full said earnest money deposit absolutely.  

 

 

Yours Faithfully, 

 

 

            (Signature of the Bidder, with Official Seal) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  
Page 8 

 
  

 

 

ANNEXURE – II 

 

PRICE BID UNDERTAKING 

 

From: (Full name and address of the Bidder) 

____________________________________ 

____________________________________ 

____________________________________ 

____________________________________ 

 

To, 

The Director, 

ICAR – Indian Agricultural Research Institute 

Gogamukh, – 787035, Assam. 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

         Sub : Price Bid Undertaking – Reg 

 IARI- Assam Ref.No. : F.No:5-14/2024-S&P (Comp. No.299749) 

 

I submit the Price Bid for the Supply of Books for ICAR- IARI, Assam, Library” as 

envisaged in the Bid document. 

 

2. I have thoroughly examined and understood all the terms and conditions as contained in the 

Bid document, and agree to abide by them. 

 

3. I offer to supply at the rates as indicated in the price Bid of this tender.  

                                                             

Place :                            Yours Faithfully,   

Date  :  

 

Signature of authorized Representative       

 

 

 



  
Page 9 

 
  

 

 

ANNEXURE – III 

 

 

  ICAR-IARI, Assam         

  

List of books for UG BSc (Ag.) 

Hons Programme  
          

Item 

No.  
Item Title / Name of Books Quantity 

Unit 

of 

Measu

res  

Delivery 

Period 

(in Days)  

Unit 

Price (in 

Rs.) after 

Discount 

Offered  

Price 

1.                 

Reddy, Y.T. and Reddy, S.G.H. 

2016. Principles of Agronomy. 

Kalyani Publishers. 

30 Nos.  15   

2.                 

Das, T.K. 2008 (reprinted 2019). 

Weed Science: Basics and 

Applications. Jain Brothers 

Publishers, New Delhi, 901p 

30 Nos.  15   

3.                 

Reddy G.K. and Reddy S.R. 

Irrigation Agronomy, 2016. Kalyani 

Publishers. 

30 Nos.  15   

4.                 

Rajendra Prasad 2012. Textbook of 

Field Crop Production – Foodgrain 

Crops Volume I, DKMA, ICAR-

KAB I, Pusa, New Delhi 

30 Nos.  15   

5.                 

Rajendra Prasad 2012. Textbook 

of Field Crop Production – 

Commercial Crops Volume II, 

DKMA, ICAR-KAB I, Pusa, New 

Delhi. 

30 Nos.  15   

6.                 

Jeremy Berg, Gregory Gatto Jr., 

Justin Hines, John L. Tymoczko, 

Lubert Stryer. 2023. Biochemistry. 

Tenth Edn. Springer Verlag. 

Macmillan. 

20 Nos.  15   

7.                 

Cox, M.M. and Nelson L.D. 2021. 

Lehninger Principles of 

Biochemistry. Tenth Edition. W.H. 

Freeman and Company, New York. 

20 Nos.  15   

8.                 
Rattan Lal Agarwal. Seed 

Technology. 
30 Nos.  15   

9.                 

LO Copeland and M.B. McDonald. 

Principles of Seed Science and 

Technology. 

20 Nos.  15   

10.              

B.D. Singh and A. K. Singh. 2016. 

Marker assisted plant breeding: 

principles and practices. University 

Press India Paperback Edition . 

ISBN 9788132237259 

30 Nos.  15   



  
Page 10 

 
  

11.              
B.D. Singh. 2023. Fundamental of 

Genetics. Med Tech Science Press. 
30 Nos.  15   

12.              
P.K.  Gupta. 2022. Genetics. Rastogi 

Publishers. 
30 Nos.  15   

13.              

Plant Breeding Principles and 

Methods 12TH Edition, 2022 by BD 

Singh.  MedTech Science Press 

30 Nos.  15   

14.              

NSR Sastry and CK Thomas. 

Livestock Production Management. 

Kalyani Publishers 

30 Nos.  15   

15.              
Singh RA. Poultry Production. 3rd 

ed. Kalyani Publication 
30 Nos.  15   

16.              

B Vasanthraj David and V.V. 

Ramamurthy. Elements of Economic 

Entomology 

30 Nos.  15   

17.              

G. S. Dhaliwal and Ramesh Arora. 

An Introduction to Integrated Pest 

Management. 

30 Nos.  15   

18.              

Vegetable Science and Technology 

in India, Vishnu, Swaroop, Kalyani 

Publisher 

30 Nos.  15   

19.              
Pranab Hazra. Vegetable Science 

and Technology, NIPA, New Delhi 
30 Nos.  15   

20.              

T K Chattopadhyay. A Text Book on 

Pomology Fundamentals Vol. 1, 2 

and 3, Kalyani Publisher. 

30 Nos.  15   

21.              

N. Kumar. Introduction to Spices, 

Plantation Crops, Medicinal and 

Aromatic Plant, Mod Tech Science 

Press, A Divisional Scientific 

International. 

30 Nos.  15   

22.              

Ram Asrey and Kalyan Barman. 

Post-Harvest Horticulture: Principles 

& Practices, Kalyani Publishers 

30 Nos.  15   

23.              G S Randhawa. Floriculture in India.  30 Nos.  15   

24.              
J S Arora. Introductory Ornamental 

Horticulture.  
30 Nos.  15   

25.              

N. Gregory Mankiw. Principles of 

Economics, South-Western Pub., 6th 

edition 

20 Nos.  15   

26.              

S. Subba Reddy, N Ragu Ram, T. 

Neelakanta Sastry and I Bhavani 

Devi. 2019. Agricultural Economics, 

Oxford and IBH. 

30 Nos.  15   

27.              

V T Raju & D V S Rao. 2006. 

Economics of Farm Production and 

Management, Oxford and IBH. 

30 Nos.  15   

28.              

S.S. Acharya and N.L. Agarwal. 

2020. Agricultural Marketing in 

India. CBS Publishers & 

Distributors. 

30 Nos.  15   

https://www.amazon.in/N-Gregory-Mankiw/e/B001H6Q104/ref=dp_byline_cont_book_1
https://www.amazon.in/N-Gregory-Mankiw/e/B001H6Q104/ref=dp_byline_cont_book_1
https://www.amazon.in/N-Gregory-Mankiw/e/B001H6Q104/ref=dp_byline_cont_book_1


  
Page 11 

 
  

29.              

HS Mavi. 2019. Introduction to 

Agrometeorology, 2nd Edition, CBS 

Publishers & Distributors 

30 Nos.  15   

30.              

T. Pradeep et al. 2012. A Textbook 

of Nanoscience and 

Nanotechnology, McGraw-Hill 

Education, New Delhi. 

20 Nos.  15   

31.              

Pankaj Kumar, V Patil, Kalpana D, 

Bangar Wale and Vishal D. 

Precision Farming and 

Geoinformatics. Daya Publishing 

House. New Delhi. 

30 Nos.  15   

32.              

Raymond R. Weil and Nyle C. 

Brady. 2022. The Nature and 

Properties of Soils, 15th edition. 

Pearson Education. 

30 Nos.  15   

33.              

T.D. Biswas and S.K. Mukherjee. 

2017. Text Book of Soil Science, 2nd 

Edn. McGraw Hill.  

30 Nos.  15   

34.              

Goswami, N.N., Rattan, R.K., Dev, 

G., Narayanasamy, G., Das, D.K., 

Sanyal, S.K., Pal, D.K. and Rao, 

D.L.N. 2009. Fundamentals of Soil 

Science. Second Edn. Indian Society 

of Soil Science, New Delhi. 

30 Nos.  15   

35.              

K.S. Yawalkar, J.P. Agarwal, S. 

Bokde. 2012. Manures and 

Fertilisers, 12th Edition. Jain 

Publisher. 

30 Nos.  15   

36.              

HC Dube. A Textbook of Fungi, 

Bacteria and Viruses, Agrobios, 

India. 

30 Nos.  15   

37.              

RS Singh. Introduction to Principles 

of Plant Pathology. Med Tech 

Science Press. 

30 Nos.  15   

38.              
RS Singh. Plant Disease. Med Tech 

Science Press.  
30 Nos.  15   

39.              

SL Kochhar and SK Gujral. Plant 

Physiology-Theory and Application, 

Cambridge Univ. Press 

20 Nos.  15   

40.              

Gardner, F.P., Pearce, R.B. and 

Mitchell, R.L. 2013. Physiology of 

Crop Plants. Scientific Publishers, 

Jodhpur 

30 Nos.  15   

41.              

Jain, V. K. 2022. Fundamentals of 

Plant Physiology. S. Chand 

Publisher, New Delhi 

30 Nos.  15   

42.              
ICAR 2012. Hand Book of 

Agriculture. ICAR, New Delhi 
30 Nos.  15   

43.              

ICAR 2008: Hand Book of Animal 

Husbandry, 3rd ed. ICAR, New 

Delhi 

20 Nos.  15   

44.              ICAR 2001: Handbook of 30 Nos.  15   



  
Page 12 

 
  

Horticulture, ICAR New Delhi  

45.              

S C Gupta and VK Kapoor. 

Fundamentals of Mathematical 

Statistics. 

30 Nos.  15   

46.              

DC Agarwal and PK Joshi. 

Probability & Statistics for Data 

Science. 

30 Nos.  15   

47.              

AM Gun, MKGupta and B 

Dasgupta. Fundamentals of statistics 

Volume 1 and 2. 

30 Nos.  15   

48.              

SS Kukal and PK Kingra. 

Introduction to Environment and 

Disaster management. 

30 Nos.  15   

49.              

Mudambi SR and Raja Gopal MV. 

Fundamentals of Food & Nutrition, 

New Age International Publisher, 

New Delhi 

30 Nos.  15   

50.              

Tandon GL, Sidhappa GS and Lal G. 

Preservation of Fruits and 

Vegetables, ICAR, New Delhi 

30 Nos.  15   

51.              

Concepts of Genetics: William S 

Klug, Michael R. Cummings, 

Charlotte A Spencer and Michal A. 

Palladino. Pearson Publication Paper 

Back edition  

30 Nos.  15   

52.              

Principles of Plant Breeding, 2nd 

Ed Allard Robert W. Willey India 

Pvt.Ltd. Paper Back  edition 

25 Nos.  15   

53.              

Genetics Paperback by Strickberger 

ISBN 978-8120309494 Prentice Hall 

India Learning Private Limited. 

Paper back edition  

30 Nos.  15   

  Total         

 

   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


